 Report No.: NEI-FCCP-1-R1012005                                                      Page 1 of 49
Neutron Engineering Inc.
FCC Radio Test Report
FCC ID: YG4AT2010
This report concerns (check one) :    Original Grant    Class I Change
Issued Date : Jan. 13, 2011
Project No. : R1012005
Equipment : ActionTracker

Model Difference
Model AT2 BCBSMA is identical to model AT2 except the
model designation.
Model AT2 was used for final testing and collecting test
data included in this report.
Product Description
The EUT is an ActionTracker.
Operation Frequency: 2405-2475 MHz
Modulation Type: DSSS/O-QPSK
Bit Rate of Transmitter: 250kb/s
Channel Bandwidth 5 MHz
Number Of Channel: Please see Note 2.
Antenna Designation: Please see Note 3.
Antenna Gain(Peak): Please see Note 3.
Output Power(Max): 1.83 dBm
Based on the application, features, or specification
exhibited in User's Manual, the EUT is considered as an
ITE/Computing Device. More details of EUT technical
specification, please refer to the User's Manual.
Power Source Supplied from PC USB port or Battery.
Power Rating
USB:
DC 5V
Battery:
DC 3.7V
Connecting I/O Port(s) Please refer to the User's Manual
Products Covered 1 * Li-Po Battery: KAYO Li-Po302030 120mAh 3.7V
Note:
1. For a more detailed features description, please refer to the manufacturer’s specifications
or the User's Manual.
Report No.: NEI-FCCP-1-R1012005                                                      Page 9 of 49
Neutron Engineering Inc.
2.
Channel List
Channel Frequency
(MHz) Channel Frequency
(MHz) Channel Frequency
(MHz)
01 2405 06 2430 11 2455
02 2410 07 2435 12 2460
03 2415 08 2440 13 2465
04 2420 09 2445 14 2470
05 2425 10 2450 15 2475
3. Table for Filed Antenna
Ant. Brand Model Name Antenna Type Connector Gain (dBi)
1 Johanson 2450AT43A100 Internal chip
antenna NA 2.00
Report No.: NEI-FCCP-1-R1012005                                                      Page 10 of 49
Neutron Engineering Inc.
3.2 DESCRIPTION OF TEST MODES
To investigate the maximum EMI emission characteristics generates from EUT, the test system
was pre-scanning tested base on the consideration of following EUT operation mode or test
configuration mode which possible have effect on EMI emission level. Each of these EUT
operation mode(s) or test configuration mode(s) mentioned above was evaluated respectively.
Pretest Test Mode Description
Mode 1 2405MHz
Mode 2 2440MHz
Mode 3 2475MHz
For Final Conducted Test
Final Test Mode Description
Mode 2 2440MHz
For Final Radiated Test (30 -1000MHz)
Final Test Mode Description
Mode 2 2440MHz
For Final Radiated Test (Above 1000MHz)
Final Test Mode Description
Mode 1 2405MHz
Mode 2 2440MHz
Mode 3 2475MHz
Report No.: NEI-FCCP-1-R1012005                                                      Page 11 of 49
Neutron Engineering Inc.
 3.3 BLOCK DIAGRAM SHOWING THE CONFIGURATION OF SYSTEM TESTED
Report No.: NEI-FCCP-1-R1012005                                                      Page 12 of 49